
 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday,  
8 November 2023 

10.00 am 
 
 

Meeting of 
Governance and 

Constitution Committee 
Sadler Road 

Winsford 
CW7 2FQ 

 
 

Contact Officer: 
Emilie Salkeld 

Democratic Services 
 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Clemonds Hey, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2UA 
 

Tel: 01606 868304 
E-mail: emilie.salkeld@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Notes for Members of the Public 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
Attendance at Meetings 
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees. You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible. 
 
All meetings of the Authority are held at the Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford.  If you plan 
to attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel. 
 
If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700. 
 
Access to Information 
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, the Agenda and individual 
reports are available on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk) 
 
The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Most business is dealt with in the first part which is 
open to the public. On some occasions some business may need to be considered in the 
second part of the agenda, in private session. There are limited reasons which allow this to take 
place, e.g. as confidential information is being considered about an individual, or commercial 
information is being discussed. 
 
This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Meetings 
The Authority audio records its meetings. Please contact Democratic Services for a copy of the 
recording via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk.  The recordings are not kept 
indefinitely. 
Fire Evacuation 
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes. 
 

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk


 

 

 
MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2023 
Time : 10.00 am 
Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 
2FQ 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
Part 1 - Business to be discussed in public  
 

 
 
1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

 
 

 
1A Recording of Meeting  

Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded. 
 

 

 
1B Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
1C Declarations of Members' Interests  

Members are reminded to disclose any interests that are relevant to 
any item on the Agenda. 
  

 

 
1D Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee  

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Governance and Constitution Committee held on Wednesday 5th 
July 2023.  
  
NOTE: Members will recall approving the Procedure - Section 
114, 115 and 116 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 at 
the last meeting (Minute 6 refers).   
  
A copy of the Procedure is attached to the Agenda with two 
minor changes: the addition of a timescale for calling the Fire 
Authority meeting; and a requirement to review the Procedure 
from time-to-time.  These are shown in red.  Members are 
asked to approve these minor changes. 
  
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 
ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION / DECISION  
 

 
 
2 Dispensation  

 
(Pages 13 - 18) 

 
3 Fire Authority Constitution - Review (Part Two)  

 
(Pages 19 - 58) 

 
4 Members' Allowances Scheme: Uplift 2023-24; 2024-25; and 

Review  
(Pages 59 - 68) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 5 July 2023 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION 
COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 5 July 2023 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, 
Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Rob Polhill (Chair), Rachel Bailey, David Brown, Brian Gallagher, 
Derek Barnett and Peter Wheeler 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.  

  
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Felicity Davies.   

  
C   Membership of Committee  

 
 Members noted the membership of the Governance and Constitution Committee for 

2023-24, as agreed by the Fire Authority on 28th June 2023. 
  

D   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of Members’ interests.  
  

E   Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee held on 
Wednesday 19th April 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

F   Appointment of Members to Audit Committee for 2023-24  
 

 Members agreed the membership of the Audit Committee for 2023-24 as follows: 
  
Councillors: Peter Wheeler (Chair) 

Rachel Bailey 
Felicity Davies 
Brian Gallagher 
  

Independent Audit Committee Member: Suzanne Horrill 
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1D



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 5 July 2023 
 

2 
 

NOTE: Cheshire West and Chester Borough Council replaced Councillor Felicity 
Davies with Councillor Sherin Akhtar on 11th July 20
[...]
 did not have a process to 
respond to actions required of the Authority under Section 114 of the Act.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]       the Procedure – Sections 114 to 116 of the Local Government Finance 

Act 1988 attached as Appendix 1 to the report be approved.  
 
 
  

Page 7



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 5 July 2023 
 

4 
 

7   FIRE AUTHORITY CONSTITUTION - REVIEW (PART ONE)  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report which enabled Members to 
consider changes to the Fire Authority’s Constitution for recommendation to the Fire 
Authority. He advised that since the current version of the Constitution was adopted 
on 18th June 2014, there had only been minor changes to it, and he felt that it was 
appropriate to conduct a full review during the Municipal Year 2023-24.  
  
He explained that Part One of the Review covered Sections 1, 2, 5 and 6 of the 
Constitution. Sections 1 and 5, attached to the report as Appendices 1 and 3 
respectively, featured minor changes to simplify text and update arrangements for 
outside bodies. 
  
Members agreed that Section 2 of the Constitution should be removed due to the 
key documents referred within the section already being available on the Service’s 
website.  
  
It was also agreed that Section 6 provided an adequate description of a Members’ 
role. However, Members suggested that there should be reference to unitary 
performance group meetings and budgets within the Section.  
  
RECOMMENDED: That  
  
[1]       Section 1 of the Fire Authority’s Constitution, as contained in Appendix 

1 to the report, be approved;  
  
[2]       Section 2 of the Fire Authority’s Constitution be removed; 
  
[3]       Section 5 of the Fire Authority’s Constitution, as contained in Appendix 

2 to the report, be approved;  
  
[4]       subject to minor changes, Section 6 of the Fire Authority’s Constitution 

be approved.  
  

Page 8



PROCEDURE -  SECTION 114, 115 and 116 OF THE LOCAL GO
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
23. If for any reason the Section 151 Officer is unable to perform the duties in this 

procedure, it will be undertaken by their nominated deputy, or a suitably 
qualified officer, or an officer nominated by the Section 151 Officer.  

Page 11



 
24. This procedure will be reviewed annually by the Treasurer and the Monitoring 

Officer who may make minor amendments and every three years by 
Governance and Constitution Committee. 

 

Page 12



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
DATE: 8TH NOVEMBER 2023 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE 
AUTHOR: ANDREW LEADBETTER 

 

SUBJECT: DISPENSATION 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider the granting of a fresh dispensation that will enable Members to 
having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest to take part in debates and votes upon 
the approval of the Members’ Allowances Scheme (and any changes and/or 
additions to it).   

Recommended: That 

[1]  a dispensation be granted to all Members of Cheshire Fire Authority, 
that have requested it, to enable them to take part in debates and votes 
concerning the approval of the Members’ Allowances Scheme (and any 
changes and/or additions to it), such dispensation to be effective from 
30th January 2024 for four years.  

Background 

2. The Localism Act 2011 (the Act) states that dispensations must specify the 
period for which they have effect, which may not exceed four years. 
Dispensations were last granted to some Members of the Authority for four 
years on
[...]
Code of 
Conduct.  It feels appropriate to carry out a full review of the Constitution 
during this Municipal Year.  This is the second report to be considered by 
the Committee; the first being dealt with in July.  

3. Part Three of the Review should be presented at the next meeting of the 
Committee.  It will deal with the two remaining Sections of the Constitution: 
Procedural Matters; and the Scheme of Delegation.  

Information   
 

4. This report is Part Two of the Review.  It covers the following: Section 3, 
Members’ Decision Making Bodies; and Section 7, Protocols.  It also 
summarises the position in relation to: Section 8, Members’ Code of 
Conduct; Section 9, Members’ Allowances Scheme; and Section 10, 
Financial Regulations.   

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



 

Section 3, Members’ Decision Making Bodies 

5. Section 3 comprises of a very brief introduction; a table of key information 
and requirements; a set of responsibilities for each of the decision making 
bodies; and a list of plans, strategies and policies associated with members’ 
decision making bodies. 

 
6. Two versions of the table are attached to this report as Appendix 1 (the 

current table and an updated, slightly amended, version). 
 

7. A slightly updated version of the responsibilities is attached to this report as 
Appendix 2.  The responsibilities are presented in a relatively inconsistent 
format; however, some of these are driven by external guidance, e.g. 
Pension Board. The main thing is that they accurately reflect the purpose 
of the respective bodies. 

 
8. The current list, together with an annotated version, is attached to this report 

as Appendix 3.  The latter document is intended to encourage a debate 
involving Members and officers about the approval of documents. It will 
need to involve Members outside this Committee. 

  
Section 7, Protocols 

9. The Gifts and Hospitality Protocol was approved 24th July 2019 and is 
attached to this report as Appendix 4.  Officers have had a brief look across 
similar documents that are in place across the constituent authorities.  The 
documents do not appear to contain any additional matters that are worthy 
of adoption and the Fire Authority’s Protocol compares favourably due to 
the simple, accessible tabular format. It does, however, mean that most 
offers of gifts and hospitality are politely declined.  

 
10. The Protocol on Member and Officer Relations has been in place for some 

time and has not been amended. This attached to this report as Appendix 
5. It contains similar ‘ingredients’ and sentiments to documents of the same 
nature that exist across the constituent authorities.  There are a number of 
elements that contain wording that is comparable to parts of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.   However, this level of repetition does not appear to be 
problematic.  Indeed, the Protocol might be a useful document to base a 
conversation around to head off issues that could lead to a breach of the 
Code. 

 
Section 8, Members’ Code of Conduct 

11. This was reviewed in April 2023.  
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

Section 9, Members’ Allowances Scheme 

12. This was reviewed during the Municipal Year 2020-21.  A separate report 
on the Agenda considers the approach to a new review during 2024-25.  

Section 10, Financial Regulations 

13. These were reviewed in late 2022.  Officers are authorised to make minor 
changes and have recently updated the Regulations to reflect the fact that 
the Finance function is no longer a joint Fire/Police service – references to 
the Head of Finance have been removed and replaced with Treasurer.  The 
Regulations will be further reviewed by the new Treasurer during 2024, 
hopefully prior to the June 2024 Fire Authority meeting. 

  
Financial Implications 

14. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
Legal Implications 
 

15. The Fire Authority should have a Constitution that assists it to carry out its 
work. It should be rev
[...]
meetings.  
 
 
QUORUM  

 
3.124 A meeting is only quorate when at least three Board members are present.  

 
VOTING  
 
3.125 Each member of the Board will have one vote.  
 
3.126 Where an equal number of votes are cast the Chair (or in his or her absence the 

chair of the meeting) will have a casting vote.  
 
 
 
 

Page 40



Appendix 3 to Item 3 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

8th November 2023 
 

Existing Table - List of Plans, Strategies and Policies associated with 
Members’ Decision Making Bodies 
 
Fire Authority 
Key Plans Integrated Risk Management Plan 
 Medium Term Financial Plan 
 Crisis Management Plan 
  
Key Strategies: Five Year Strategy 
 Member Development Strategy (and Programme) 
 Treasury Management Strategy 
 People Strategy 
  
Key Policies:  Heritage Policy 
 Unwanted Fire Signals Policy 
  
Significant Plans:  
  
Significant Strategies: Asset Management Strategy 
 Children and Young People Strategy 
 CFP Business Liaison Strategy 
 Consultation and Engagement Strategy 
 Corporate Communications Strategy 
 Corporate Equalities and Inclusion Strategy 
 Risk Management Strategy 
  
Significant Policies:  Adult Safeguarding Policy 
 Health and Safety Management Policy 
 ICT and Information Security Policy 
 Partnership Policy 
 Pay and Recognition Policy 
 Pension Abatement and Re-employment Policy 
 Re-organisation and Redeployment Policy  
 Retirement Policy 
 Sprinkler Policy 
 Pay Policy Statement 

 
  

Page 41



Documents Commentary 
Key Plans Integrated Risk Management Plan Superseded by the Community Risk Management Plan which is 

due to reported at the next Fire Authority meeting? 
 Medium Term Financial Plan Reported annually to Cheshire Fire Authority at its November 

meeting. Last submitted: 7th December 2022, Cheshire Fire 
Authority. 

 Crisis Management Plan Reviewed annually by officers and was taken to the former Risk 
Management Board for assurance by Members. Last submitted to 
Members:14th March 2023, Ri
[...]
unications and Engagement team were brought back in 
house, it was decided that these strategies have been combined 
and superseded by the Communications and Engagement 
Strategy.  

 Corporate Equalities and Inclusion 
Strategy 

This has been superseded by the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Strategy. It covers a three-year period and was last submitted to 
Member at the Fire Authority meeting on 29th September 2021. 

 Risk Management Strategy It is anticipated that the Strategy will be submitted to the Audit 
Committee.  

   
Significant 
Policies:  

Adult Safeguarding Policy Last submitted to Members: 17th June 2009, Cheshire Fire 
Authority 

 Health and Safety Management Policy There is this policy is reviewed by officers and submitted to the 
Joint Health, Safety and Wellbeing Committee. The Health and 
Safety Member Champion sits on this Committee.  

 ICT and Information Security Policy There is no record of this policy being submitted to Members.  
 Partnership Policy The policy is regularly reviewed by officers. Last submitted to 

Members: 14th April 2010, Cheshire Fire Authority.  

P
age 43



An annual report on the performance of the prevention 
department’s Partnerships portfolio is submitted to the 
Performance and Overview Committee annually. 

 Pay and Recognition Policy 
 

 Pension Abatement and Re-employment 
Policy 
 

 Re-organisation and Redeployment 
Policy  
 

 Retirement Policy 
 

At the Fire Authority meeting on 18th September 2019, the Fire 
Authority agreed that the Pay and Recognition Policy, Re-
employment and Pension Abatement Policy, Re-organisation and 
Redeployment Policy and Retirement Policy would sit with 
Staffing Committee.  

 Sprinkler Policy There is no record of this policy being submitted to Members. It is 
reviewed regularly by officers.  

 Pay Policy Statement At the Fire Authority meeting on 18th September 2019, the Fire 
Authority agreed it would have responsibility for the approval of 
the Pay Policy Stat
[...]
cers will also have recourse to the 
Grievance Procedure or to the Authority’s Monitoring Officer as 
appropriate, in certain circumstances.  In the event of a Grievance or 
Complaint being upheld, the matter will be referred to the Chief Fire 
Officer who, having advised the Chair of the Authority and the other 
appropriate party spokespersons, will decide on the course of action to 
be taken, following consultation with the Governance and Constitution 
Committee if appropriate. 

7.43 Breaches of the Protocol by a Member may result in a complaint to the 
Governance and Constitution Committee and in the case of Officers may 
lead to disciplinary action. 

 

Page 58



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
DATE: 8 NOVEMBER 2023 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE 
AUTHOR: ANDREW LEADBETTER 

 

SUBJECT: MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME:  
UPLIFT 2023-24; 2024-25; AND REVIEW  

Purpose of Report 

1. To enable Members to consider the uplift to the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme 2023-24 and determine whether they are able to make a 
recommendation to the Fire Authority;   

2. To make a recommendation to the Fire Authority about the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme for 2024-25; and 

3. To agree the process for the upcoming review of the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme which is due to take place during the 2024-25 Municipal Year.  

Recommended: That Members 

[1]  Consider whether they are able to make a recommendation to the Fire 
Authority about the uplift to be applied to the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme for 2023-24; 

[2] Recommend to the Fire Authority that the Members’ Allowances Scheme 
for 2024-25 (which covers 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025) be based on 
the 2023-24 Scheme once the uplift has been applied; and 

[3] Consider how they envisage the review of the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme taking place during the 2024-25 Municipal Year. 

Background 

The Law 

4. The provisions governing Members’ allowances are contained in the Local 
A
[...]
all apply from the same date as the pay 
increases take effect and will be backdated, if necessary.  

10. By agreeing the Scheme at the Fire Authority meeting held on 7th December 
2022 Members agreed to uplift the Scheme in accordance with the pay award. 
However, the National Joint Council (NJC) pay award for 2023-24 is still being 
negotiated.  As it stands it would be appear that the pay award is likely to be 
expressed as a figure/sum, rather than a percentage. 

11. It is worth reminding Members about how they handled the situation last year.  
The pay award for 2022-23 was not expressed as the usual percentage 
increase; instead, £1,925 was applied to all pay points of the Green Book pay 
scale, which worked out as a 10.5% increase for staff on the lowest pay point 
and 4% for staff on the highest pay point. Therefore, there was no fixed 
percentage which could be directly applied to the Members’ Allowance 
Scheme for 2023-24.  

Page 60



12. Members agreed at the Fire Authority meeting held on 7th December 2022 
that an uplift of 5% be applied to the 2022-23 Scheme.  This was decided in 
the context of the ongoing pay dispute for Grey Book staff. An offer of 5% had 
been declined in October 2022 and there was potential for industrial action.  
However, ultimately a pay settlement of 7% for 2022-23 and 5% for 2023-24 
was agreed in March 2023. 

13. Officers are hopeful that there will be further clarity about the NJC pay award 
by the time of the meeting, which would allow Members to consider how to 
approach the uplift to the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2023-24 and make a 
recommendation to the Fire Authority.  

Members’ Allowances Scheme 2024-25 

14. A draft of the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2024-25 cannot be prepared 
at this point as it needs to reflect the figures that were contained in the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme 2023-24, which has, obviously, not been 
finalised. However, it is possible for Members to recommend to the Fire 
Authority that it approves the format of the Members’ Allowances Scheme 
2024-25 and that it should be finalised by officers taking into account the uplift 
that will ultimately be applied to the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2023-24.  

15. For information, the Scheme for 2023-24 is attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report. 

Review of the Members’ Allowances Scheme  

16. A review of the Members’ Allowances Scheme is due to take place during the 
2024-25 Municipal Year.  The previous two reviews of the Scheme did not 
involve the engagement of an Independent Remuneration Panel. A single 
member of the Panel for Cheshire East (the Independent Reviewer) assisted 
in the review and Members seemed to be satisfied that she provided a 
sufficient degree of independence. 

17. The following activities were conducted during the last review: 

• Gathering information on: 
o The Members’ Allowances Schemes of the constituent 

authorities  
o The Members’ Allowances Schemes of a range of fire and 

rescue authorities  
o The views and expectations of Members and independent 

members for the review.  
• Meetings with the following stakeholders: 

o Officers and the Independent Reviewer to present information  
o Independent Reviewer and Members  

• A report of the Independent Reviewer was prepared and presented to 
the Governance and Constitution Committee along with a draft 
Members’ Allowances Scheme.  

Page 61



• A report was then presented to the Fire Authority based on the 
recommendations of the Governance and Constitution Committee.  

 
18. Members are asked to consider whether they are happy to follow the same 

process for the upcoming review.  

Financial Implications 

19. The annual increase for 2023-24 should be capable of being funded from the 
Authority’s existing budget for Members’ allowances.  Any increase for 2024-
25 should also be capable of being funded from the Authority’s existing 
budget for Members’ allowances. 

Legal Implications 

20. The legal implications ar

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 8 November 2023 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION 
COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 8 November 2023 at Lecture Theatre - Training 
Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Rob Polhill (Chair), Sherin Akhtar, David Brown, Brian Gallagher, 
Peter Walker, Peter Wheeler and independent (non-elected) member Derek Barnett 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

  
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rachel Bailey. 

  
C   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 

  
D   Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee  

 
 Members noted the proposed minor changes to the Procedure – Section 114, 115 

and 116 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. 
  
Cllr Peter Walker pointed out that he was present during the last meeting and asked 
that be reflected in the minutes.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
[1]      That subject to Cllr Peter Walker’s attendance being noted, the minutes 

of the Governance and Constitution Committee held on Wednesday 5th 
July 2023 be confirmed as a correct record; and  

  
[2]      That the minor change to the Procedure – Section 114, 115 and 116 of 

the Local Government Finance Act 1988 be agreed.  
  

2   DISPENSATION  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report which considered the granting of a 
fresh dispensation that would enable Members with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
to take part in debates and votes upon the approval of the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme (and any changes and/or additions to it).  
  



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 8 November 2023 
 

2 
 

He explained that the current dispensation was granted on 29th January 2020 and 
the Localism Act stated that dispensations must not exceed a period of four years.  
  
The Committee were informed that the following Members requested the 
dispensation:  
  
Councillors Sherin Akhtar, Rachel Bailey, David Brown, Kath Buckley, Peter Coan, 
Steve Collings, Razia Daniels, Brian Gallagher, Phil Harris, Marilyn Houston, Gina 
Lewis, Nick Mannion, Rob Moreton, Karen Mundry, Stef Nelson, Stuart Parker, Rob 
Polhill, Margaret Simon, Laura Smith, Peter Walker, Peter Wheeler and Norman 
Wright.  
  
Members granted the dispensation to those who had requested it. It was noted that 
the dispensation could be extended at the next Fire Authority to any Member who 
had not requested it in time for the Committee. 
  
RESOVLED: That  
  
[1]      a dispensation be granted to all Members of Cheshire Fire Authority, 

that have requested it, to enable them to take part in debates and votes 
concerning the approval of the Members’ Allowances Scheme (and any 
changes and/ or additions to it), to be effective from 30th January 2024 
for four years.  

  
3   FIRE AUTHORITY CONSTITUTION - REVIEW (PART TWO)  

 
 The Director of Governance introduced the report which enabled Members to 

consider changes to the Fire Authority’s Constitution for recommendation to the Fire 
Authority. The report considered sections: 3, Members’ Decision Making Bodies; 7, 
Protocols; 8, Members’ Code of Conduct; 9, Members’ Allowances Scheme; and 10, 
Financial Regulations. 
  
Section 3 – Members’ Decision Making Bodies 
  
The Director of Governance highlighted the revised table of key information and 
requirements on pages 25 and 26 of the agenda pack. Members were happy with 
the revised table.  
  
Members noted the changes contained in the responsibilities of the Fire Authority 
and other committee meetings as contained within Appendix 2 to the report. 
However, the Director of Governance advised that further work was needed to 
reflect the fact that the approval of the final accounts now sits with the Audit 
Committee; the current wording implied this but needed tightening up.  
  
The Director of Governance referred to Appendix 3 within the report which 
highlighted a list of plans, strategies and policies associated with Members’ Decision 
Making Bodies. It was suggested that not all the documents listed were required to 
be submitted to Members.  
  



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 8 November 2023 
 

3 
 

The Director explained that the discussion at the Committee needed to be 
broadened out and include all Members and a number of officers too. The initial 
views of the Committee would help frame the broader debate about decision-
making. 
  
The following lists summarises the Committee’s initial views.  
  
The Committee felt that the following documents should continue to be considered// 
approved by the Fire Authority: 
  

        Community Risk Management Plan (formerly Integrated Risk Management 
Plan)  

        Medium Term Financial Plan  
        Member Development Strategy (and Programme)  
        Treasury Management Strategy  
        People Strategy  
        Unwanted Fire Signals Policy  
        Communications and Engagement Strategy (merger of the former 

Consultation and Engagement Strategy and Corporate Communications 
Strategy)  

        Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy (formerly Corporate Equalities and 
Inclusion Strategy  

        Partnerships and Collaboration Strategy (formerly Partnership Policy) 
        Pay Policy Statement  
        Sprinkler Policy 

  
The following documents should continue to be considered/ approved by Members 
at an appropriate Committee meeting: 
  

        Crisis Management Plan - submitted to the Audit Committee. 
        Asset Management Strategy – possibly to more than one committee.  
        Health Safety Management Policy – submitted to the Joint Health, Safety and 

Wellbeing Committee. 
        Pay and Recognition Policy – submitted to the Staffing Committee. 
        Pension Abatement and Re-employment Policy – submitted to the Staffing 

Committee. 
        Re-organisation and Redeployment Policy – submitted to the Staffing 

Committee. 
        Retirement Policy – submitted to the Staffing Committee.        

  
The following documents need further consideration by relevant officers: 
  

        Heritage Policy 
        Children and Young People Strategy  
        Adult Safeguarding Strategy  
        CFP Business Liaison Strategy 
        ICT and Information Security Policy 

  



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 8 November 2023 
 

4 
 

Members noted that although not all items needed to be submitted to the Fire 
Authority, they would be available to all Members. A Member suggested that a policy 
index should be available to Members so all Members had an understanding of 
corporate policies. 
  
Section 7 – Protocols 
  
The Director of Governance referred to Appendices 4 and 5 of the report. He 
advised that the Gifts and Hospitality Guidance was reviewed by considering similar 
documents across the constituent authorities.  No amendments were proposed. 
  
The Protocol on Member and Officer Relations had also been reviewed by officers 
and it was noted that it was comparable to parts of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
However, the Director was comfortable with this and explained why. Members 
agreed that both documents remained fit for purpose.  
  
Section 8 – Members’ Code of Conduct, Section 9 – Members’ Allowances Scheme 
and Section 10 – Financial Regulations 
  
The Director of Governance advised that the Members’ Code of Conduct was last 
reviewed in April 2023 and the Members’ Allowances Scheme was to be considered 
later in the agenda pack.  
  
He also informed Members that despite the Financial Regulations being reviewed in 
late 2022 and amendments made following the disaggregation of the joint Fire/Police 
finance function; they would be considered again by the new Treasurer during 2024.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]      the revised Table of Key Information and Requirements within Appendix 

1 to the report be agreed;  
  
[2]      the changes highlighted within the Responsibilities of the Fire Authority 

and other committees within Appendix 2 to the report be agreed; 
  
[3]      officers should make further revisions to the responsibilities of the Fire 

Authority and Audit Committee to make it explicit that the approval of 
final accounts was the responsibility of the Audit Committee;  

  
[4]      officers should further progress the discussion held regarding the List 

of Plans, Strategies and Policies associated with Members’ Decision 
Making Bodies contained within Appendix 3, with a view to finalising a 
new list in due course;  

  
[5]      the Gifts and Hospitality Guidance contained within Appendix 4 to the 

report be agreed; and 
  
[6]      the Protocol on Member and Officer Relations contained within 

Appendix 5 to the report be agreed. 
  



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 8 November 2023 
 

5 
 

4   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME: UPLIFT 2023-24; 2024-25; AND REVIEW  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report which enabled Members to 
consider the uplift to the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2023-24 and determine a 
recommendation to the Fire Authority. The report also allowed Members to make a 
recommendation to the Fire Authority about the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 
2024-25. Finally, it allowed Members to agree the process for the upcoming review 
of the Members’ Allowances Scheme due to take place during the 2024-25 
Municipal Year. 
  
Members’ Allowances Scheme 2023-24 and 2024-25  
  
The Director of Governance explained that similar to the previous year, the uplift 
agreed by the NJC for 2023-24 was a financial sum payable to all staff, rather than a 
percentage uplift. As the Members’ Allowance Scheme only envisaged a percentage 
uplift it was necessary for the Fire Authority to decide how to uplift the Scheme for 
2023-24.  
  
Members took into account the uplift awarded to Grey Book staff during 2023-24 and 
determined that a 5% uplift  to the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2023-24 
should be recommended to the Fire Authority.  
  
Member agreed to recommend to the Fire Authority that the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme for 2024-25 should be based on the Scheme for 2023-24 once the uplift 
had been applied.  
  
Members’ Allowances Scheme Review  
  
The Director of Governance highlighted the indicative process for the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme review on page 61 of the report. He explained it was the same 
processed followed during the last review in 2020-21, which involved one member of 
a local authority independent remuneration panel. Members agreed that the process 
was to be used in the next review.  
  
RECOMMENDED: That  
  
[1]      the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2023-24 be uplifted by 5%; 
  
[2]      the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2024-25 (covering 1st April 2024 to 

31st March 2025) be based on the 2023-24 once the uplift has been 
applied; and  

  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[3]      the review of the Members’ Allowances Scheme taking place during the 

2024-25 Municipal Year be conducted as stated within the report.  
  


